
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 APRIL 2022, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land at Burgate Acres, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (NB: 
Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/10228) (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Construction of 63 dwellings, creation of new access, parking, landscaping, 
open space and associated works, following demolition of existing buildings 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
To approve a further period until the end of June 2022 for the completion of 
the S106 Agreement and the issuing of the Planning Permission. 
 

 (b)   6 St Marys Close, Bransgore (Application 22/10022) (Pages 7 - 12) 

  First-floor side extension, single & two storey front extension; internal 
alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   2 Haven Gardens, New Milton (Application 22/101199) (Pages 13 - 20) 

  Single-storey extensions; dormer extension; chimney stack removals; 
fenestration removals; porch addition; south west dormer raised; boundary 
wall fence and wall erection adjacent to the highways 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   8 Brook Avenue, New Milton (Application 22/10109) (Pages 21 - 26) 

  Demolish existing garage, workshop & conservatory; single & two storey side 
and rear extensions 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   137 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 22/10012)  
(Pages 27 - 36) 

  Use of ground floor as flat; single-storey front and rear extensions; parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by the 
landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 
Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) and the imposition of the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (f)   Anchor House, Bath Road, Lymington (Application 22/10236)  
(Pages 37 - 46) 

  Front and side extension to provide additional showroom and work space 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   Oakend, 11 Newenham Road, Lymington (Application 22/10111)  
(Pages 47 - 52) 

  Two-storey side extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (h)   1 Pealsham Gardens, Fordingbridge (Application 22/10170)  
(Pages 53 - 58) 

  Use of garden outbuilding as dog grooming facility 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (i)   82 Lower Buckland Road, Lymington (Application 22/10081)  
(Pages 59 - 68) 

  Replacement dwelling, with associated works 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 



 
 

 
4 

 

under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 



Planning Committee 13 April 2022

Application Number: 20/10228 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land at BURGATE ACRES, SALISBURY ROAD, BURGATE,

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LX (NB: PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Construction of 63 dwellings, creation of new access, parking,

landscaping, open space and associated works, following demolition of

existing buildings

Applicant: Metis Homes Ltd

Agent: Metis Homes

Target Date: 30/06/2020

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

Extension Date: 31/01/2022
_______________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY

Members will recall this application was presented to the 12 January 2022 meeting of the
Planning Committee on which date it was resolved to allow a further two month period for
the completion of the Section 106 by end of February 2022.

Should Members wish to view the earlier report and the confirmed minutes of the meeting
they can do so by following this web link.

Agenda for Planning Committee on Wednesday, 12th January 2022, 9.00 am Council Services
(newforest.gov.uk)

2 CURRENT POSITION

The S106 Agreement has now completed its final stage and has been signed by all parties.
It was anticipated that the Agreement would be received by the Council prior to the end of
February but this has been delayed.

This report seeks the approval of Members to allow a further three month period for the
completion of the S106 Agreement and the issuing of the Planning Permission.

3 RECOMMENDATION

To allow a further period until the end of June 2022 for the completion of the S106
Agreement and the issuing of the Planning Permission.

Further Information:
Stephen Belli
Telephone: 023 8028 5430

5

Agenda Item 3a



L Twr L Twr

L TwrL Twr
L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

31.4m

30.8m

Avon Manor

Monet

Lodge
Fishing

Creznne
Renoir

The

The Willows

Burgate Acres

Farm
Manor

Gate

Burgate

Little Thatch

Doleswood

5

Appletrees

Cottage

Burgate Court

Ivy

Burgate

Cottage

Fordingbridge
Day Nursery

Keepers

Wishing Well

Farm

Lower BurgatePond

Pond

SA
LI

SB
U

R
Y 

R
O

AD

Track

FBs
Sluices

Sluice

Ruins

29.9m

30.2m

31.1m

30.5m

29.9m
31.4m

Cottage
Tree
Pear

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1750

20/10228

Land at BURGATE ACRES

April 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

SALISBURY ROAD, BURGATE
FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LX

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

6



Planning Committee 13 April 2022

Application Number: 22/10022 Full Planning Permission

Site: 6 ST MARYS CLOSE, BRANSGORE BH23 8HU

Development: First-floor side extension, single & two storey front extension;

internal alterations 

Applicant: Dr Randall

Agent: Simpson Hilder Associates

Target Date: 10/03/2022

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

Extension Date: 15/04/2022
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact upon the character and appearance of the area and street scene
2) Neighbour amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee because the officer's
recommendation is contrary to the view of Bransgore Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application property is located within the Bransgore defined Built up Area. The
property forms part of a small development of houses constructed in the late 1970's.

The application property is a detached, part rendered house set back from the close
with a large area of lawn and a tarmac drive, all enclosed by a dwarf wall.

Beyond the rear boundary is a line of protected trees. The tree in the front garden is
attractive, but is not subject to any special protection.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Permission is sought for the erection of a first floor side extension, two-storey front
extension and a single-storey front extension.


[...]
enroof

5

2

Tarbet

40

Clematis

42

Kassandra

Woodside

30

Paget

Woodlands

12

Poplar

Rose

Portsdown

Tree
Magnolia

The

Sleepy

Amys Place

Cottage

122

Midupa
Vergewood

26

120

37

Glebe

34

Culver

Wits End

12

28

6

Fairmead

Ty
-C

ro
es

o

Shieling

Littlem
ead

1

23

25

Neth
erc

ott
s

Forest

Donrica

Arden Cottage

Linmar

14

26

44

Garage

Edge

Clayhill

Spindles

Bassett22

29

23

Moo
 C

ow
 C

ott
ag

e

C
rispin C

ottage

19

The Paddock

1

14

Tel Ex

Hollow
Cottage

21

Bram
bles

Holmlea

Seaways

St Ives

Belton

Scarlett
Oaks 3

7

4
1

Tara

3

Acorns

35

Sub Sta
El

Sinks

Issues

THE O
RCHARD

PO
PLAR

PO
PLAR CLO

SE

SIKA RISE

RING
W

OO
D ROAD

CLOSE

CL

LAN
E

ST MARY'S

ST MARYS

Track

G
as G

ov

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10022

6 ST MARYS CLOSE

April 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

BRANSGORE
BH23 8HU

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 April 2022

Application Number: 22/10119 Full Planning Permission

Site: 2 HAVEN GARDENS, NEW MILTON BH25 6HF

Development: Single-storey extensions; dormer extension; chimney stack

removals; fenestration removals; porch addition; south west

dormer raised; boundary wall fence and wall erection adjacent to

the highways 

Applicant: Mr Robinson

Agent: Simon Ellis Design

Target Date: 30/03/2022

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact upon the character and appearance of the area and street scene
2) Neighbour amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee because the officer's
recommendation is contrary to
[...]


Yew Tree Court

14
1 to 38

1 to 8

17

2

14

14
4 

to
 1

44
a

1 t
o 7

El

Tennis Courts
Sta

El

Sub Sta

Sub

Drain

Drain

Drain

Drain

FIR AVENUE

BAD
EN

 C
LO

SE

W
AV

ER
LE

Y 
ROAD

SOUTH AVENUE

GROVEMILTON

STATIO
N RO

AD

NEWLANDS

EVERON G
ARDENS

ROAD

HALE G
AR

DENS

GREENWOODS

HAVEN GARDENS

LB

FB

33.5m

33.8m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10119

2 HAVEN GARDENS

April 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

NEW MILTON
BH25 6HF

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 April 2022

Application Number: 22/10109 Full Planning Permission

Site: 8 BROOK AVENUE, NEW MILTON BH25 5HD

Development: Demolish existing garage, workshop & conservatory; single & two

storey side and rear extensions

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Brooks

Agent: Case Design Group LLP

Target Date: 01/04/2022

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact upon the character and appearance of the area and street scene
2) Neighbour amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee at the request of Councillor John
Ward

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application property is located within the New Milton defined Built up Area and
is also within an area that is covered by the New Milton Local Distinctiveness
Statement. A detached rendered house, situated along a busy through road which
retains its rural feel, lots of hedges remain and on the opposite side of the road is
an area of greenspace which falls within the Greenbelt, where there is a footpath
and a watercourse running through. The land slopes down from the rear boundary
to the road at the fr
[...]

1

21

37

19

29

7

7 to 11

to

D
r ain

Issues

Great Ballard Lake Issues

W
ard Bdy

U
BSD

ELL C
LO

SE

BROOK
BROOK AVENUE

FER
N

H
ILL  LA

N
E

FER
NG

LADE

C
H

ESTN
U

T G
R

O
VE

AVENUE

M
ANO

R G
ARDENS

MANOR ROAD

R
U

BEN
S CLO

SE

Path

Path (um)

FB

FB

FB

FB

FB

40.2m

37.8m

40.0m

36.9m

40.0m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10109

8 BROOK AVENUE

April 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

NEW MILTON
BH25 5HD

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

26



Planning Committee 13 April 2022

Application Number: 22/10012 Full Planning Permission

Site: 137 HAMPTON LANE, BLACKFIELD, FAWLEY SO45 1WE

Development: Use of ground floor as flat; single-storey front and rear extensions;
 parking

Applicant: APE Properties Ltd

Agent: JKL Planning

Target Date: 01/03/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the proposed development
2) Scale, design, materials and impact on the surrounding area
3) Amenity considerations
4) Access and parking provision
5) Ecology

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the PAR4 objection
received from Fawley Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to the ground floor of number 137 Hampton Lane, Blackfield.
The existing authorised use of the ground floor is a shop, however the premises
have been vacant since late December 2021.

At first floor level above the premises is a separate two bedroom flat which is
accessed via a front door at ground floor level and internal staircase to first floor
level.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes the change of use of ground floor shop to
[...]
e Solent contribution of £563
Air quality monitoring contribution of £91

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 136 117 19 19 £80/sqm £1,940.92 *

Subtotal: £1,940.92
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £1,940.92

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development constitutes an acceptable and appropriate form of
development that would provide a new unit of residential accommodation in a
sustainable location without detriment to amenity of the character of the surrounding
area.

Appropriate ecological mitigation in accordance with the Council's adopted Mitigation
Strategy for recreational impacts on the European sites can be achieved via
contributions provided by way of a S106 legal agreement or unilateral undertaking.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

(i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section
106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure appropriate habitats mitigation
contributions as set out in the officer report, and

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

32



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

AD4401 REV C EX LOCATION PLANS ELEVS
AD4401 REV F 15 PROP SITE PLANS

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The external facing materials for the porch and rear extension shall match
those used on
[...]
Club

144

Forest Side

10

19

Surgery

The Niche

150

Copse

The

7

1

4
1

Edale

14
5

14

Holefield

The Larks

10

17

5

1

12
5

Yeritiz

15

10

132

Sunnyville

Juneda
Questover

13

6

5

18

3

11

2

The Oaks

146

1

16
7

4

Cherry Oaks

Denlee

8

6

3

1

Cartereta
1

124

Depot

126

2

2

13
3

21

20a

16
3

9

15
9 1

612
14

3

Down Yonder

Coppers

Laurels

Withluck

18

2

Copperfields

21

1

Mayranch

20

2011
9a

8

14 11
5

11
1 a

16

11
7

22

Sanguine

110

Marsden

Petrellyn

Yalova

148

2

Tamaris

3

Elizabeth Cottage

Business Centre

Ingleside

The

Blackfield

12

1

118 to 114

2

1

3

13
5

Old Bakers

1
2

1

16
9

2

6

102

El Sub Sta

Ward Bdy

W
HEEL

ER
S 

W
ALK

EDW
ARD

HARTSGROVE CLOSE

WALKERS LANE NORTH

NEWLANDS CLOSE

NEW
 R

OAD

AVENUE

SELW
OOD PLACE

W
ALKERS LANE NORTH

C
LO

SE

H
AR

TS
G

R
O

VE

APRIL GDNS

GP

LB

27.4m

27.1m

Shelter

Corner

TCB

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10012

137 HAMPTON LANE

April 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

BLACKFIELD
FAWLEY SO45 1WE

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 April 2022

Application Number: 22/10236 Full Planning Permission

Site: ANCHOR HOUSE, BATH ROAD, LYMINGTON SO41 3YL

Development: Front and side extension to provide additional showroom and work

space

Applicant: Berthon Boat Company

Agent: Simpson Hilder Associates

Target Date: 25/04/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the proposed development
2) Scale, design, materials and impact on the character of the surrounding area
3)
[...]
mhouse Mews

37

14
Buckland

Court

73

Sarum

5

48

1

19

70

23

41

84

5

12

38

7

Amberwood

6

6

4

43
a

11

23
4

16

6

5

15

Buckland

East Lodge

7

12

6 21

View

2

1

20

77

11

3

7

7

C
artref

66

43

4

Buckland

69

79

7

1

22

16

29

St

18

48

1

4

17

30

9

1

C
herry

1

20

15 2321

21

53

33

11

80

4

6

M
artyns

28

11

1

14

10

15

Arcadia

17
79

a

1b1a 1

6

90

Hollywood

7

2

Buckland M
ews

Bank

68

Fieldhead

Cornerways

4

5

1
4

3

1 to 6

30
Cottage

Alice
H

ouse

63

2
2a3

96

2
34

LOWER BUCKLAND

ESS

ESS

ROAD

CARPENTER CLOSE

ELLERY GROVE

CLINTON

JONATHAN CLOSE

COLBORNE CLOSE

MAY AVENUE

W
ILLIAM

 RO
AD

TITHE BARN
TCB

5

13

1

1
N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10081

82 LOWER BUCKLAND ROAD

April 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

LYMINGTON
SO41 9DW

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Land at Burgate Acres, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/10228)
	20 10228
	20-10228 Red Line Plan

	3b 6 St Marys Close, Bransgore (Application 22/10022)
	22 10022
	22-10022 Red Line Plan

	3c 2 Haven Gardens, New Milton (Application 22/101199)
	22 10119
	22-10119 Red Line Plan

	3d 8 Brook Avenue, New Milton (Application 22/10109)
	22 10109
	22-10109 Red Line Plan

	3e 137 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 22/10012)
	22 10012
	22-10012 Red Line Plan

	3f Anchor House, Bath Road, Lymington (Application 22/10236)
	22 10236
	22-10236 Red Line Plan

	3g Oakend, 11 Newenham Road, Lymington (Application 22/10111)
	22 10111
	22-10111 Red Line Plan

	3h 1 Pealsham Gardens, Fordingbridge (Application 22/10170)
	22 10170
	22-10170 Red Line Plan

	3i 82 Lower Buckland Road, Lymington (Application 22/10081)
	22 10081
	22-10081 Red Line Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 APRIL 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
  Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
  Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
  Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
  Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Jacky Dawe, Judith Garrity, James Gilfillan, David Norris, Julie Parry, 
Warren Simmonds, Karen Wardle and Amanda Wilson 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bellows, Brand, Ring and Wade. 
 

35   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10236, 
22/10111 and 22/10081 as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
which had commented on the applications. She concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote.  
  
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10012 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 



 
PC 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10119 and 
22/10109 as a member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council 
which had commented on the applications.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the 
debate or vote on the applications but was present during the consideration of the 
items. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10119 and 22/10109 
as a member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the 
applications. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 

37   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Burgate Acres, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (NB: 
Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/10228)  

  The Committee noted a report had been considered in January 2022 to 
approve an extension for the completion of the Section 106 agreement until 
the end of February 2022.  Approval was sought for a further extension to 
allow the Section 106 Agreement to be completed and for the planning 
permission to be issued. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a further period until the end of June 2022 for the completion of the 
S106 Agreement and the issuing of the Planning Permission be approved. 
 

 b   6 St Marys Close, Bransgore (Application 22/10022)  

  Details: 
  
First-floor side extension, single & two storey front extension; internal 
alterations 
  
Public Participants: 
  
Dr Fiona Randall (Applicant) 
  
Additional Representations: 
  
None 
  
Comment: 
  
None 
  
Decision: 
  
Grant subject to conditions 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
  
As per report (Item 3b) 
 



 
PC 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

 c   2 Haven Gardens, New Milton (Application 22/101199)  

  Details: 
  
Single-storey extensions; dormer extension; chimney stack removals; 
fenestration removals; porch addition; south west dormer raised; boundary 
wall fence and wall erection adjacent to the highways 
  
Public Participants: 
  
Mr Robinson (Applicant) 
Mr Ellis, Simon Ellis Design (Agent) 
Mr D Richards (Objector) 
  
Additional Representations: 
  
The agent had sent an email with photographs and comments to members 
of the Planning Committee.   This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
  
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
The case officer reported that amended plans had been submitted to clarify 
the exact finished dimensions of the rear dormer. The plans did not alter the 
officer's recommendation.  Condition 2 would be amended to include the 
new plan numbers.   This had been included in the update note circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
  
Grant subject to conditions 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
  
As per report (Item 3c) and update note 
 

 d   8 Brook Avenue, New Milton (Application 22/10109)  

  Details: 
 
Demolish existing garage, workshop & conservatory; single & two storey 
side and rear extensions 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

Public Participants: 
  
Mr Brooks (Applicant) 
Mr Ward (Objector) 
  
Additional Representations: 
  
None 
  
Comment: 
  
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
Decision: 
  
Grant subject to conditions 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
  
As per report (Item 3d)  
 

 e   137 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 22/10012)  

  Details: 
 
Use of ground floor as flat; single-storey front and rear extensions; parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 



 
PC 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
(i) The completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered 

into by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to 
secure appropriate habitats mitigation contributions as set out in the 
officer report; and 

 
(ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 

 f   Anchor House, Bath Road, Lymington (Application 22/10236)  

  Details: 
 
Front and side extension to provide additional showroom and work space 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Tim Willment (Agent) 
Brian Davies (Objector) 
Judith Witcombe (Objector) 
Jane Du Cane (Objector) 
Cllr Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a response had been received from NFDC 
Environmental Health (Pollution) stating that there was no adverse 
comments to the application. 
 
Three further objections from third parties had been received, this had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.  In addition, two 
further third party objections had been received since the report had been 
published. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee expressed views at the meeting that the proposed 
development, by reason of its scale, positioning and design would have an 
adverse impact on the adjacent Conservation Area and listed buildings.   
 
Members noted that Bath Road was a narrow road and had a narrow section 
of pavement in front of the proposed development.  It was felt that the 
proposed showroom, extending up to the site boundary could give rise to 
pedestrian congestion and would therefore be unacceptable in terms of 
highway safety. 
 



 
PC 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

The Committee also felt that the glazed frontage of the development would 
have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of the properties 
located opposite. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Reasons for refusal: 
 
1. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, design and 

positioning, would have an adverse impact upon the setting of adjoining 
heritage assets, the existing character of the adjacent Conservation Area 
and the wider streetscape.  The application is therefore considered to be 
contrary to ENV3 of the New Forest Local Plan Part 1 (2016-2036), DM1 
of New Forest Local Plan Part 2 (2014) and Chapter 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The glazed frontage (and any associated interior lighting) will have an 

adverse impact upon the amenity of properties located immediately 
opposite the site.  In these respects the proposal is considered contrary 
to Policy ENV3 of the New Forest Local Plan Part 1 (2016-2036). 

 
3. The proposed showroom will result in a built form (showroom window) 

that extends immediately up to the boundary of the site and pavement.  
This will result in an unacceptable potential for pedestrian congestion on 
this narrow section of pavement, in a location where Bath Road is 
already significantly limited in width.  The proposal is therefore 
considered to be unacceptable in terms of highway safety. 

 

 g   Oakend, 11 Newenham Road, Lymington (Application 22/10111)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey side extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Sarah Fitzmorris (Applicant) 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 



 
PC 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 

 h   1 Pealsham Gardens, Fordingbridge (Application 22/10170)  

  Details: 
 
Use of garden outbuilding as dog grooming facility 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
An update had been provided which had been circulated prior to the meeting 
which stated that the applicant would accept a temporary permission, if 
considered appropriate, but requested this to be for a minimum of three 
years. 
 
The Committee having noted the concerns raised in the report by the 
objectors felt that a temporary consent for the period of one year would 
establish whether there was any detrimental impact on the neighbouring 
properties in relation to noise and parking. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant temporary consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h), however the Committee agreed that the consent 
would be for a temporary period, the additional condition relating to this is 
set out below: 
 
The use shall cease on or before 12 months from the date of this permission 
or the commencement of the use, whichever is the later, and the building 
restored to its existing use as incidental to the main use of the dwelling. 
 
Reason:        In the interests of the residential amenities of the area and in 

accordance with policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1: 
Planning Strategy. 

 

 i   82 Lower Buckland Road, Lymington (Application 22/10081)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of a replacement dwelling, with associated works 



 
PC 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

 
8 

 

 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3i) 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


